

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1329**

---

**TERRI ENDRESS**

**Petitioner-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,**

**Respondent-Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT**

**IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY**

**HONORABLE KAREN ROMANO, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

**AND CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

**THOMAS J. MILLER**  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TABITHA J. GARDNER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building  
1305 E. Walnut St., 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT-STATE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Pages</i>
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
Nature of the Case .....	15
Course of Proceedings and Nature of Facts .....	15
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	17
Administrative Contextual History .....	17
Overpayment Procedural History – The Instant Appeal .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
I.    THE DHS AFFORDED THE PROVIDER ALL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS REQUIRED BY LAW. ....	24
Preservation of Error .....	24
A. For a child care provider to have a property right in a benefit, there must be a legitimate claim of entitlement to the benefit, and not simply an expectation by the provider of it.....	26

B. The Provider was given adequate notice of the DHS’s revocation of her CCA agreement and her appeal rights, as well as being provided with an opportunity to be heard on the issue. ....	33
II. IOWA CODE 237A AND 17A PROVIDED DHS AUTHORITY TO DRAFT IOWA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 441-170.9 AND 441-7.9 AND THOSE RULES ARE SUFFICIENTLY CLEAR. ....	48
Preservation of Error .....	48
Argument Overview .....	48
A. 441 IAC 170 and 441 IAC 7 are easily understood as written and not vague. ....	48
B. Iowa Code 237A provides DHS with legislative authority to establish, within the context of its child care program, a system for administering the federal CCBDG monies to eligible Iowans in an efficient and fiscally sound manner .....	49
C. 441 IAC 170 and 441 IAC 7 are not only constitutionally sound, but they are also complementary chapters that provide clarity and practical application to Iowa Code 237A. ....	52
III. THE INTENT OF IOWA CODE 237A TO PROVIDE QUALITY CARE AND PROTECTION FOR CHILDREN, AND THE INTENT OF 17A TO BALANCE THE PUBLIC AND GOVERNMENT INTEREST, WERE FURTHERED WHERE DHS DRAFTED CHILD CARE RULES AND ADMINISTERED THE CCA PROGRAM.....	65
CONCLUSION .....	70
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION .....	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<u>Bass v. JC Penney</u> , 880 N.W.2d 751, 764 (Iowa 2016) .....	46
<u>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S.564, 577 (1972) ...	26
<u>Bills v. Henderson</u> , 631 F.2d 1287, 1298-99 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	27
<u>Burns v. Iowa Bd. of Nursing</u> , 495 N.W.2d 698, 699 (Iowa 1993).....	23, 24
<u>Clemente v. U.S.</u> , 766 F.2d 1358, 1364 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	27
<u>Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</u> , 465 N.W.2d 280, 281 (Iowa 1991) .....	23
<u>Garwick v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 611 N.W.2d 286, 289 (Iowa 2000).....	49
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury</u> , 803 N.W.2d 698, 702 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) .....	26
<u>Greenawalt v. Zoning Board of Adj. of City of Davenport</u> , 345 N.W.2d 537, 545.....	48
<u>Grinnell College v. Osborn</u> , 751 N.W.2d 396, 403 (Iowa 2008).....	66
<u>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</u> , 834 N.W.2d 444, 459 (Iowa 2013), <u>reh’g denied</u> (Aug. 6, 2013) .....	38
<u>Hy-Vee Food Stores v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</u> , 453 N.W.2d 512, 515 (Iowa 1990) (citations omitted) .....	23
<u>Incorporated City of Denison v. Clabaugh</u> , 306 N.W. 2d 748, 751 (Iowa 1977) .....	48
<u>In Ghost Player v. Iowa Dept. of Econ. Dev.</u> , ____ N.W.2d ____ (2018); 2018 WL 480365 .....	22
<u>Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury County</u> , 488 N.W.2d 174, 175 (Iowa 1992) .....	49

<u>Iowa Nat’l Industrial Loan Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</u> , 224 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1974) .....	56
<u>Keating v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist.</u> , 660 F.3d 1014, 1017 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<u>Leonard v. Iowa State Bd. of Ed.</u> , 471 N.W.2d 815, 816 (Iowa 1991).	23
<u>Lockhart v. Cedar Rapids Community Sch. Dist.</u> , 577 N.W.2d 845, 847 (Iowa 1998).....	49
<u>Matthews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 334-335 (1976) .....	25
<u>Mercy Health Ctr., A Div. of Sisters of Mercy Health Corp. v. State Health Facilities Council</u> , 360 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1985) .....	23
<u>Messina v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Service</u> , 341 N.W.2d 52, 56 (Iowa 1983).....	56
<u>Pfaltzgraff v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Svcs</u> , _____ WL ____ (____ 2018); Polk County District Court No. CVCV054004 (Jan. 3, 2018) .....	15
<u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U.S. 593, 599-601, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 2699, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972) .....	27
<u>State v. Guzman-Juarez</u> , 591 N.W.2d 1, 3 (Iowa 1999) .....	49
<u>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</u> , 639 N.W.2d 226, 237 (Iowa 2002) .....	25
<u>State v. West</u> , 446 N.W.2d 777, 778 (Iowa 1989).....	49
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
Iowa Code § 4.1(30) .....	56
Iowa Code Chapter 17A.....	48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 62, 64, 65
Iowa Code Chapter 17A.1(3)(2018).....	49
Iowa Code Chapter 17A.1(4)(2018).....	50
Iowa Code Chapter 17A.18A .....	68

Iowa Code § 17A.19(5) (2015) .....	53
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8) (1997) .....	23
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(f) .....	23
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m) (2011).....	24
Iowa Code Chapter 237A... ..	
..... 18, 28, 33, 34, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 55, 62, 64, 65, 69	
Iowa Code § 237A.5 .....	31, 33, 63
Iowa Code § 237A.5(2)(d).....	32
Iowa Code § 237A.12(1)(g).....	50, 55
Iowa Code § 237A.13.....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 56, 64
Iowa Code § 237A.13(1) (2017) .....	27, 28
Iowa Code § 237A.13(4) (2017).....	29, 32, 34, 36, 56, 63, 64
Iowa Code § 237A.13(6)-(8) (2017) .....	70
Iowa Code § 237A.13(7) (2017).....	28
Iowa Code § 237A.13(8).....	29
Iowa Code § 237A.25(3)(b) and (c) .....	31
Iowa Code § 237A.26(7)(b)(2018) .....	31
Iowa Code Chapter 239B.....	27

## **Rules**

441 IAC Rule 7 .....	48, 50, 52
441 IAC Rule 7 (2016).....	50
441 IAC Rule 7.2 (17A).....	58
441 IAC Rule 7.5 .....	58, 61, 62
441 IAC Rule 7.5(9).....	57, 58, 59, 61, 62
441 IAC Rule 7.9 .....	37, 48, 52, 53, 59, 60, 61, 62
441 IAC Rule 7.9 (17A).....	52
441 IAC Rule 7.9(1).....	52, 59, 60
441 IAC Rule 7.9(7)(2018).....	52, 60, 61
441 IAC Rule 170 .....	48, 52, 54, 55, 56, 60, 61
441 IAC Rule 170 Preamble (2017).....	55
441 IAC Rule 170.1 (2017).....	54, 55
441 IAC Rule 170.4(7)(g) .....	69
441 IAC Rule 170.5.....	68
441 IAC Rule 170.5(5).....	68
441 IAC Rule 170.9 (2013).....	42
441 IAC Rule 170.9 (2015) .....	42
441 IAC Rule 170.9 (2017) .....	42, 48, 56
441 IAC Rule 170.9(1) .....	57



441 IAC Rule 170.9(2)..... 57, 58, 62  
441 IAC Rule 170.9(3)..... 62, 63  
441 IAC Rule 170.9(3)-(6)..... 64

***Other Authorities***

Iowa Constitution, Art. I, § 9 ..... 25  
U.S. Constitution, XIV Amendment ..... 25  
45 CFR 98(2014) ..... 33
